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	 ATTENTION - Indications de sécurité importantes !
	 Lisez attentivement ce mode d‘emploi et conservez-le pour une utilisation ultérieure. 
•	 Toujours bien respecter les instructions du fabricant.
•	 Le lit à étages doit être assemblé par deux personnes.
•	 ATTENTION !!	La sécurité de nos lits de jeu, hauts et à étages selon la norme EN 747 n’est garantie que si vous utilisez nos sommiers à lattes (sans possibilité de réglage) !
•	 Correspond à la norme EN 747 Partie 1+2, édition 2015.
•	 Dimensions de matelas recommandées : 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Veuillez n’utiliser aucun matelas de plus de 150 mm d’épaisseur.
•	 Observez le marquage sur le montant de l‘échelle (flèche rouge) du lit, celui-ci indique la hauteur de matelas admissible.
•	 AVERTISSEMENT : les lits mezzanines et le lit supérieur des lits superposés ne conviennent pas pour les enfants de moins de 6 ans en raison du risque de blessure par chute.
•	 AVERTISSEMENT : l’utilisation incorrecte des lits superposés et lits mezzanines présente un risque de blessure sérieux par étranglement. Il est interdit de fixer ou de suspendre
	 des objets non destinés à l’utilisation du lit sur une partie du lit superposé, ceci s‘applique, mais sans s‘y limiter, aux cordes, cordons, ficelles, crochets, ceintures et sacs.•	 Les équerres d’appui du matelas du lit supérieur doivent être fixées sur les trou 
•	 Les équerres d’appui du matelas du lit supérieur doivent être fixées sur les trous inférieurs situés sur les côtés.
•	 Visser les équerres du sommier (F) après avoir mis en place le sommier.
•	 Vérifier les connexions à vis de temps en temps, resserrer celles-ci le cas échéant, car, sinon, la stabilité de la construction ne serait pas assurée.
•	 AVERTISSEMENT : le lit superposé/lit mezzanine ne doit pas être utilisé en cas d’endommagement ou d’absence d’un élément de construction.
•	 AVERTISSEMENT : les enfants peuvent rester coincés entre le lit et le mur, un pan du toit, le plafond de la chambre, des objets avoisinants de l’aménagement (par ex. armoires) etc.
	 Pour éviter un risque de blessure sérieux, la distance entre l’arête supérieure de la protection anti-chute et la structure avoisinante de 75 mm ne doit pas être dépassée ou doit être supérieure à 230 mm.
•	 Ne retirer l’étiquette de sécurité en aucun cas !
•	 Il faut garantir une aération suffisante de la pièce pour que le taux d’humidité reste bas et pour éviter la formation de moisissures dans le lit et autour de ce dernier.

	 ATTENTION !! Concerne les lits de jeu avec toboggan. 
•	 Lors du montage du lit de jeu, veillez à laisser suffisamment d’espace à la sortie du toboggan, afin que votre enfant puisse achever sa descente sans danger. Sinon, votre enfant risque de se blesser.
•	 Veillez à ce qu’aucun objet pouvant empêcher la descente ne se trouve sur, contre et derrière le toboggan. Sinon, votre enfant risque de se blesser.

•	 Montage inversé (effet miroir) également possible !
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	 ATTENTION - Important Safety Instructions ! Read the instructions carefully and keep for future use.

•	 The manufacturer‘s instructions must be followed at all times.
•	 The bunk bed should be put together by 2 people.
•	 ATTENTION !!	The safety of our play beds, loft beds and bunk beds according to EN 747 is only guaranteed when using our slatted frames (without adjustment option)!
•	 Complies with EN 747 parts 1+2, 2015 edition.
•	 Recommended mattress size 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Please do not use a mattress that is deeper than 150 mm.
•	 Note the mark on the ladder post (red arrow) of the bed, this indicates the allowable mattress height.
•	 WARNING: Loft beds and the upper bed of bunk beds are not suitable for children under 6 years of age due to the risk of injury from falling.
•	 WARNING: If used incorrectly, bunk beds and loft beds may pose a serious risk of injury from strangulation. Items not intended for use with the bed must never be attached to or suspended on a part of the bunk bed; this applies for example – but not 	
	 only – to ropes, laces, cords, hooks, belts and bags.
•	 The slatted frame support brackets of the upper bed need to be attached to the lower drill-holes on the sides.
•	 Screw on the mattress slat bracket (F) after inserting the slatted frame.
•	 Check the tightness of the screw connections from time to time and tighten if necessary, as otherwise the stability of the construction is not assured.
•	 WARNING: The loft bed/bunk bed must not be used if a structural component is damaged or missing.
•	 WARNING: Children can become trapped between the bed and the wall, a sloping roof, the ceiling, adjacent furnishings (e.g. wardrobes) and so on. In order to avoid a serious risk of injury, the distance between the upper edge of the guardrail and the 	
	 adjacent structure must not be more than 75 mm or must be greater than 230 mm.
•	 The safety sticker must not be removed under any circumstances!
•	 It is important to ensure sufficient room ventilation in order to keep the air humidity low and prevent the formation of mould in and around the bed.

	 ATTENTION !!	Refers to play beds with slide.
•	 When constructing the play bed, ensure that there is sufficient space available at the bottom of the slide so that your child can stop sliding safely. Otherwise, there is a risk of injury to your child.
•	 Make sure that there are no objects on or at the exit to the slide which could hinder the sliding process. Otherwise there is a risk of injury to your child.
•	 Mirror image construction also possible!
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	 LET OP – Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies !
	 De gebruiksaanwijzing moet zorgvuldig worden gelezen en worden bewaard voor later gebruik..
•	 De instructies van de fabrikant moeten steeds in acht worden genomen.
•	 Het stapelbed moet door 2 personen worden opgebouwd.
•	 LET OP !!	 De veiligheid van onze speelbedden, hoogslapers en stapelbedden conform EN 747 is alleen gegarandeerd bij gebruik van onze matrassenbodems (zonder verstelmogelijkheid)!
•	 Beantwoordt aan de norm EN 747 deel 1+2 uitgave 2015.
•	 Aanbevolen matrasafmetingen 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Gebruik geen matras die dikker is dan 150 mm.
•	 Let op de markering op de stijl van de ladder (rode pijl) van het bed, deze geeft de toegestane matrashoogte aan.
•	 WAARSCHUWING: Hoogslapers en het bovenste bed van stapelbedden zijn niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 6 jaar omwille van het gevaar voor lichamelijk letsel door naar beneden vallen.
•	 WAARSCHUWING: Bij onoordeelkundig gebruik kunnen stapelbedden en hoogslapers een ernstig gevaar voor lichamelijk letsel door strangulatie vormen. Voorwerpen die niet bestemd zijn voor gebruik met het bed mogen nooit aan een deel van het 	
	 stapelbed worden bevestigd of opgehangen, dit geldt bijvoorbeeld onder andere maar niet uitsluitend voor kabels, touwen, koorden, haken, riemen en tassen.
•	 De ophanghaken voor de matras van het bovenbed moeten aan de onderste boorgaten van de zijpanelen worden bevestigd. e ophanghaken voor de matras van het bovenbed moeten aan de onderste boorgaten va
•	 De haken voor de lattenbodem (F) moeten na het aanbrengen van de lattenbodem worden vastgeschroefd.
•	 Schroefverbindingen moeten van tijd tot tijd op hun stevigheid worden gecontroleerd en eventueel worden vastgedraaid, aangezien de stabiliteit van de constructie anders niet verzekerd is.
•	 WAARSCHUWING: Het stapelbed/de hoogslaper mag niet worden gebruikt, wanneer een constructieonderdeel beschadigd is of ontbreekt.
•	 WAARSCHUWING: Kinderen kunnen gekneld geraken tussen het bed en de muur, een schuin dak, het plafond van de kamer, aangrenzende interieurobjecten (bijv. kasten) enz.
	 Om gevaar voor ernstig lichamelijk letsel te vermijden, mag de afstand tussen de bovenkant van de valbeveiliging en de aangrenzende structuur niet groter zijn dan 75 mm of moet deze afstand groter zijn dan 230 mm.
•	 De veiligheidssticker mag in geen geval worden verwijderd!
•	 Er moet worden gezorgd voor voldoende ventilatie van de kamer, om de luchtvochtigheid laag te houden en schimmelvorming in en rond het bed te voorkomen.

	 LET OP !!	 Betreft speelbedden met glijbaan.
•	 Zorg er bij het opbouwen van het speelbed voor dat er aan de uitgang van de glijbaan voldoende vrije ruimte beschikbaar is, zodat uw kind zonder gevaar naar beneden kan glijden. Anders bestaat er gevaar voor lichamelijk letsel voor uw kind.
•	 Zorg ervoor dat er op, aan en na de glijbaan geen voorwerpen liggen, die het naar beneden glijden kunnen hinderen. Anders bestaat er gevaar voor lichamelijk letsel voor uw kind.

•	 Opbouw ook mogelijk in spiegelbeeld!
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	 ACHTUNG - Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise ! Gebrauchsanleitung sorgfältig lesen und für spätere Verwendung aufbewahren.

•	 Die Anleitungen des Herstellers sind stets zu befolgen.
•	 Das Etagenbett sollte von 2 Personen aufgebaut werden.
•	 ACHTUNG !!	 Die Sicherheit unserer Spiel-, Hoch- und Etagenbetten nach EN 747 ist nur bei Verwendung unserer Federleistenrahmen (ohne Verstellmöglichkeit) gewährleistet!
•	 Entspricht der Norm EN 747 Teil 1+2 Ausgabe 2015.
•	 Empfohlene Matratzengröße 900 (1200) /2000/150 mm.
•	 Bitte verwenden Sie keine Matratze, die dicker als 150 mm ist.
•	 Achten Sie auf die Markierung am Leiterpfosten (roter Pfeil) des Bettes, dieser zeigt die zulässige Matratzenhöhe an.
•	 WARNHINWEIS: Hochbetten und das obere Bett von Etagenbetten sind für Kinder unter 6 Jahren aufgrund der Verletzungsgefahr durch Herabfallen nicht geeignet.
•	 WARNHINWEIS: Bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch können Etagenbetten und Hochbetten eine ernste Verletzungsgefahr durch Strangulation darstellen.
	 Gegenstände, die nicht für den Gebrauch mit dem Bett bestimmt sind, dürfen niemals an einem Teil des Etagenbettes befestigt oder aufgehängt werden, dies gilt z. B., aber nicht ausschließlich, für Seile, Schnüre, Kordeln, Haken, Gürtel und Taschen.
•	 Die Matratzen-Auflagewinkel des Oberbettes müssen an den unteren Bohrungen der Seiten befestigt werden.
•	 Matratzenrost-Winkel (F) nach dem Einlegen des Matratzenrostes anschrauben.
•	 Schraubenverbindungen von Zeit zu Zeit auf ihre Festigkeit prüfen, gegebenenfalls nachziehen, da die Stabilität der Konstruktion sonst nicht gegeben ist.
•	 WARNHINWEIS: Das Etagenbett/Hochbett darf nicht benutzt werden, wenn ein konstruktives Bauteil beschädigt ist oder fehlt.
•	 WARNHINWEIS: Kinder können zwischen dem Bett und der Wand, einer Dachschräge, der Zimmerdecke, angrenzenden Einrichtungsgegenständen (z. B. Schränken) und usw. eingeklemmt werden. Um ernste Verletzungsgefahr zu vermeiden, darf 	
	 der Abstand zwischen der Oberkante der Absturzsicherung und der angrenzenden Struktur 75 mm nicht überschreiten oder muss größer sein als 230 mm
•	 Der Sicherheitsaufkleber darf auf keinen Fall entfernt werden!
•	 Es ist für eine ausreichende Raumbelüftung zu sorgen, um die Luftfeuchte niedrig zu halten und eine Schimmelbildung im und um das Bett zu verhindern.

	 ACHTUNG !!	 Betrifft Spielbetten mit Rutsche.
•	 Achten Sie beim Aufbau des Spielbettes darauf, dass am Auslauf der Rutsche genügend Freiraum vorhanden ist, damit Ihr Kind gefahrlos das Rutschen beenden kann. Es besteht sonst Verletzungsgefahr für ihr Kind.
•	 Achten Sie darauf, dass auf, an und nach der Rutsche keine Gegenstände vorhanden sind, die das Rutschen behindern könnten. Es besteht sonst Verletzungsgefahr für ihr Kind.
•	 Aufbau auch spiegelbildlich möglich !
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	 ATENCIÓN - Indicaciones de seguridad importantes !
	 Lea las instrucciones con atención y guárdelas para su uso posterior.
•	 Siga siempre las instrucciones del fabricante.
•	 El montaje de la cama litera deberían efectuarlo 2 personas.
•	 ¡ATENCIÓN!	 La seguridad de nuestras camas de juego, camas altas y camas literas basadas en la norma EN 747 sólo está garantizada si se utilizan nuestros somieres (no ajustables).
•	 Cumple la norma EN 747 partes 1+2 edición 2015.
•	 Tamaño de colchón recomendado: 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Le rogamos no utilice colchones con un grosor superior a 150 mm.
•	 Preste atención a la marca (flecha roja) en el poste de la escalera de la cama: indica la altura permitida del colchón.
•	 AVISO: Las camas altas, así como la cama superior de las literas, no son adecuadas para niños menores de 6 años, ya que existe riesgo de lesiones a causa de caídas.
•	 AVISO: El uso incorrecto de camas altas y literas puede representar un grave riesgo de lesiones por estrangulación. Los objetos que no están diseñados para el uso con la cama no se deben fijar ni colgar de la litera.
	 Esto afecta, por ejemplo, pero no solamente, a cables, cordones, cuerdas, ganchos, cinturones y bolsas.•	 Los ángulos de soporte para el somier de la litera superior deben fijarse en los taladros inferiores a ambos lados.
•	 Los ángulos de soporte para el somier de la litera superior deben fijarse en los taladros inferiores a ambos lados.
•	 Los ángulos (F) para asegurar el somier deben atornillarse una vez se haya colocado este.
•	 Compruebe de vez en cuando la firmeza de las uniones atornilladas y reapriete los tornillos si fuera nece-sario, pues de lo contrario quedaría afectada la estabilidad de la estructura.
•	 AVISO: La litera/cama alta no deberá utilizarse si alguna pieza estructural está dañada o falta.
•	 AVISO: Los niños pueden quedar atrapados entre la cama y la pared, cubiertas inclinadas, techos o instalaciones adyacentes (p. ej. armarios), etc. Para evitar el riesgo de lesiones, la distancia entre la parte superior de la protección contra caídas y 	
	 las estructuras limítrofes debe estar por debajo de los 75 mm o por encima de los 230 mm.
•	 El adhesivo de seguridad no debe retirarse jamás.
•	 Debe mantenerse una ventilación adecuada del espacio para que la humedad sea baja y evitar la formación de moho en y alrededor de la cama.

	 ¡ATENCIÓN! Con respecto a las camas de juego con tobogán:
•	 Al montar la cama de juego, cuide de que a la salida del tobogán haya suficiente espacio libre, de modo que su niño pueda concluir el deslizamiento sin riesgo. De lo contrario su niño correría peligro de lastimarse.
•	 Cuide de que sobre el tobogán, a sus lados y delante de él no haya objetos que pudieran obstaculizar el deslizamiento. De lo contrario su niño correría peligro de lastimarse.
•	 También puede montarse invirtiendo los lados.
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	 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ - Σημαντικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας !
	 Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσεως επιμελώς και φυλάξτε τις για αργότερη χρήση.
•	 Πρέπει να τηρούνται οι οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή.
•	 Το πολυώροφο κρεβάτι πρέπει να συναρμολογείται από 2 άτομα.
•	 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !! Η ασφάλεια των κρεβατιών παιχνίδι, καθώς επίσης των υπερυψωμένων και πολυώροφων κρεβατιών μας κατά το πρότυπο EN 747 εξασφαλίζεται μόνο με τη χρήση
	 του πλαισίου μας ελαστικών σανίδων (δίχως δυνατότητα ρύθμισης)!
•	 Ανταποκρίνεται στο πρότυπο EN 747 μέρος 1+2 έκδοση 2015.
•	 Συνιστώμενο μέγεθος στρώματος 900/2000/150 χιλ.
•	 Παρακαλώ μη χρησιμοποιείτε ένα στρώμα που υπερβαίνει σε πάχος τα 150 χιλ.
•	 Προσέχετε τη σήμανση στο δοκάρι σκάλας (κόκκινο βέλος) του κρεβατιού, που δείχνει το επιτρεπτό ύψος στρώματος.
•	 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Υπερυψωμένα κρεβάτια και η πάνω κλίνη κουκετών δεν ενδείκνυται για παιδιά κάτω των 6 ετών λόγω κινδύνου σωματικού τραυματισμού από πτώση.
•	 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Σε ακατάλληλη χρήση μπορεί να αποτελέσουν τα υπερυψωμένα κρεβάτια  και οι κουκέτες σοβαρό κίνδυνο σωματικού τραυματισμού  από στραγγαλισμό. Αντικείμενα που δεν προβλέπονται για την χρήση μα το κρεβάτι, σε καμία 	
	 περίπτωση  δεν επιτρέπεται να στερεώνονται ή να αναρτιούνται σε κάποιο μέρος του υπερυψωμένου κρεβατιού, αυτό ισχύει π.χ. μη αποκλειστικά όμως  για σχοινιά, κορδόνια, άγκιστρα, ζώνες ή τσάντες.
•	 Η γωνιώδεις συνδέσεις τής έδρασης στρώματος του επάνω κρεβατιού πρέπει να στερεώνονται στις κάτω διατρήσεις των πλευρών.
•	 Μετά την τοποθέτηση του τελάρου στρώματος βιδώνετε τη γωνιώδη σύνδεση (F) του τελάρου στρώματος.
•	 Πού και πού ελέγχετε τη σταθερότητα των κοχλιωτών συνδέσεων κι εφ‘ όσον είναι ανάγκη, τις σφίγγετε ξανά, επειδή διαφορετικά δεν είναι η ευστάθεια της κατασκευής δεδομένη.
•	 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Δεν επιτρέπεται η χρήση της κουκέτας/του υπερυψωμένου κρεβατιού σε περίπτωση που υφίσταται βλάβη κατασκευαστικού στοιχείου ή σε περίπτωση που λείπει.
•	 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Παιδιά μπορεί να παγιδευτούν μεταξύ του κρεβατιού και του τοίχου, κλίσης της σκεπής, της οροφής και γειτονικών αντικειμένων επίπλωσης ( π.χ. ντουλαπιών). Για να αποφεύγονται σοβαροί κίνδυνοι τραυματισμού, δεν επιτρέπεται 	
	 να γίνεται υπέρβαση της απόστασης μεταξύ του άνω άκρου της προστασίας από πτώση και της γειτονικής δομής πάνω από 75 mm ή πρέπει να είναι μεγαλύτερη από 230 mm.
•	 Το αυτοκόλλητο ασφαλείας δεν επιτρέπεται να αφαιρείται σε καμία περίπτωση!
•	 Να φροντίζετε για επαρκή αερισμό του χώρου, προκειμένου να διατηρείται σε χαμηλά επίπεδα η υγρασία και να αποφεύγεται έτσι η δημιουργία μούχλας στο κρεβάτι και γύρω από αυτό.

	 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ !! Αφορά στα κρεβάτια παιχνίδια με τσουλήθρα.
•	 Προσέξτε κατά τη συναρμολόγηση του κρεβατιού παιχνιδιού, να υπάρχει αρκετός ελεύθερος χώρος εκεί που τελειώνει η τσουλήθρα, ώστε το παιδί σας να μπορεί να ολοκληρώσει το τσούλημά του ακίνδυνα.
	 Διαφορετικά υπάρχει κίνδυνος τραυματισμού για το παιδί σας.
•	 Προσέχετε επίσης, να μην υπάρχουν αντικείμενα πάνω, δίπλα και μετά την τσουλήθρα, τα οποία θα μπορούσαν να παρεμποδίσουν το τσούλημα. Διαφορετικά υπάρχει κίνδυνος τραυματισμού για το παιδί σας.

•	 Δύναται να συναρμολογείται γεωμετρικά ανεστραμμένα!
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	 ATTENZIONE – Importanti indicazioni di sicurezza !
	 Leggere attentamente le istruzioni d’uso e conservarle per il successivo utilizzo.

•	 Osservare sempre le istruzioni del costruttore.
•	 Il letto a castello dovrebbe essere montato da 2 persone.
•	 ATTENZIONE!!	 La sicurezza dei nostri letti gioco, a soppalco e a castello secondo EN 747 è garantita solo utilizzando le nostre basi a doghe (senza possibilità di spostamento/regolazione)!
•	 Corrisponde alla norma EN 747 Parte 1+2 edizione 2015.
•	 Dimensioni consigliate per il materasso 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Si prega di non utilizzare un materasso con uno spessore superiore a 150 mm.
•	 Fare attenzione al contrassegno sul montante della scala (freccia rossa) del letto, questo indica l’altezza ammessa per il materasso.
•	 AVVERTENZA: Letti a soppalco e il letto superiore di letti a castello non sono idonei per bambini d’età inferiore a 6 anni, per via del rischio di lesioni in seguito alla possibile caduta.
•	 AVVERTENZA: In caso di utilizzo improprio, letti a castello e a soppalco possono rappresentare un serio pericolo per il possibile rischio di strangolamento.
	 Oggetti che non sono destinati all’utilizzo insieme con il letto, non devono mai essere fissati o agganciati ad un elemento del letto a soppalco, ciò vale ad es. - ma non in modo esclusivo - per funi, corde, cordoncini, lacci, ganci, cinture e borse.•	
•	 Gli angolari d’appoggio per il materasso del letto superiore devono essere fissati ai fori inferiori delle sponde. Gli angolari d’appoggio per il materasso del letto superiore devono essere fissati ai fori inferiori delle sponde.
•	 Fissare con viti l’angolare (F) per la base di appoggio del materasso, dopo l’inserimento della stessa.
•	 Controllare di tanto in tanto la tenuta delle connessioni a viti, all’occorrenza provvedere a serrarle di nuovo, poiché altrimenti non è garantita la stabilità della struttura.
•	 AVVERTENZA: Il letto a castello/a soppalco non può essere utilizzato, se un elemento costruttivo della struttura è danneggiato o mancante.
•	 AVVERTENZA: I bambini possono restare incastrati fra il letto e la parete, una pendenza del tetto, il soffitto della stanza, elementi d’arredo adiacenti (ad es. armadi) e altro ancora.
	 Per evitare un serio pericolo, la distanza fra lo spigolo superiore della protezione anticaduta e la struttura adiacente non deve superare i 75 mm o essere più grande di 230 mm.
•	 L’adesivo con la segnalazione di sicurezza non deve essere rimosso per alcun motivo!
•	 Occorre provvedere ad una sufficiente aerazione del locale, al fine di mantenere bassa l’umidità dell’aria ed evitare la formazione di muffa nel letto e intorno ad esso.

	 ATTENZIONE!! Riguarda letti con scivolo.
•	 Nell’installazione del letto gioco, fare attenzione che davanti all’uscita dello scivolo vi sia sufficiente spazio libero, cosicché la discesa del Vostro bambino dallo scivolo possa avvenire senza pericolo. Sussiste altrimenti il rischio di lesioni.
•	 Fare attenzione a che in prossimità dello scivolo non si trovino oggetti che potrebbero impedirne la discesa. Sussiste altrimenti per il Vostro bambino il rischio di lesioni.

•	 Possibile anche installazione speculare!
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	 POZOR – Důležité bezpečnostní pokyny !
	 Přečtěte si pozorně návod k použití a uschovejte pro pozdější použití.

•	 Vždy je třeba řídit se instrukcemi výrobce.
•	 Patrovou postel by měly montovat 2 osoby.
•	 POZOR!!	 Bezpečnost našich postelí s prvky na hraní, vysokých a patrových postelí podle EN 747 je zaručena jen při použití našich lamelových roštů (bez možnosti přestavování)!
•	 Odpovídá normě EN 747 část 1+2 vydání 2015.
•	 Doporučená velikost matrace 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Nepoužívejte prosím matraci, která je tlustší než 150 mm.
•	 Respektujte značení na sloupku žebříku postele (červená šipka), tato ukazuje přípustnou tloušťku matrace.
•	 VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Zvýšené postele a horní postel patrových postelí nejsou vhodné pro děti mladší 6 let z důvodu nebezpečí zranění pádem.
•	 VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Při nesprávném použití mohou představovat patrové a zvýšené postele vážné nebezpečí zranění uškrcením.
	 Předměty, které nejsou určeny pro používání spolu s postelí, nesmí být nikdy připevněny ani zavěšeny na část patrové postele, to platí např., ale ne výhradně, pro lana, provázky, motouzy, háčky, pásky a tašky.•	 Úhelníky podpěry matrace
•	 Úhelníky podpěry matrace horního lůžka musí být připevněné ke spodním otvorům na stranách. horního lůžka musí být připevněné ke spodním otvorům na stranách.
•	 Úhelník roštu matrace (F) přišroubujte po vložení roštu matrace.
•	 Čas od času zkontrolujte pevnost šroubových spojů, případně je dotáhněte, jinak nebude konstrukce stabilní.
•	 VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Patrová/zvýšená postel se nesmí používat, jestliže je konstrukční prvek poškozen nebo chybí.
•	 VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Děti se mohou zaklínit mezi postel a stěnu, střešní šikminu, strop pokoje, sousední zařizovací předměty (např. skříně) atd.
	 Pro zabránění vážným rizikům zranění nesmí překročit vzdálenost mezi horní hranou zábrany proti pádu a sousední struktury 75 mm, nebo musí být větší než 230 mm.
•	 Bezpečnostní nálepky se v žádném případě nesmí odstranit!
•	 Je nutno zajistit dostatečné větrání místnosti, aby byla vlhkost vzduchu nízká a zabránilo se tvorbě plísní v posteli a kolem ní.

	 POZOR!!	 Týká se postelí se skluzavkou.
•	 Při montáži postele s prvky na hraní dbejte na to, aby u výjezdu ze skluzavky byl dostatek volného prostoru, aby Vaše dítě mohlo bez rizika sklouznout. Jinak hrozí Vašemu dítěti nebezpečí poranění.
•	 Dbejte na to, aby na, u a za skluzavkou nebyly žádné předměty, které by mohly bránit sklouznutí. Jinak hrozí Vašemu dítěti nebezpečí poranění.

•	 Montáž je možná i zrcadlově!
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	 POZOR - Dôležité bezpečnostné pokyny ! si prečítajte návod na použitie a uschovajte ho pre neskoršie použitie.
•	 Vždy sa treba riadiť inštrukciami od výrobcu.
•	 Montáž poschodovej postele musia vykonávať 2 osoby.
•	 POZOR !!	 Bezpečnosť našich postelí (postele s prvkami na hranie, vyvýšené a poschodové postele) podľa EN 747 je zaručená len pri použití našich lamelových roštov (bez možnosti prestavenia)!
•	 Zodpovedá norme EN 747 časť 1+2 vydanie 2015.
•	 Odporúčaná veľkosť matraca 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Nepoužívajte matrace hrubšie ako 150 mm.
•	 Dbajte na označenie na stĺpiku rebríka (červená šípka) postele, zobrazuje povolenú výšku matraca.
•	 VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNENIE: Vyvýšené postele a horné lôžka poschodových postelí nie sú vhodné pre deti mladšie ako 6 rokov kvôli nebezpečenstvu zranenia v dôsledku pádu.
•	 VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNENIE: Pri neodbornom používaní môžu poschodové postele a vyvýšené postele predstavovať vážne nebezpečenstvo zranenia v dôsledku uškrtenia.
	 Predmety, ktoré nie sú určené na použitie s posteľou, nesmú byť nikdy upevnené alebo zavesené na nejakú časť poschodovej postele, to platí napr., ale nie výlučne, pre laná, motúzy, povrazy, háky, opasky a tašky.Uhly podpery matraca horného lôžka musia byť pripevnené k spodným otvorom na stranách.
•	 Uhly podpery matraca horného lôžka musia byť pripevnené k spodným otvorom na stranách.
•	 Uhol roštu matraca (F) priskrutkujte po založení roštu matraca.
•	 Občas skontrolujte pevné utiahnutie skrutiek a v prípade potreby ich dotiahnite, v opačnom prípade nebude konštrukcia stabilná.
•	 VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNENIE: Poschodová/vyvýšená posteľ sa nesmie používať, ak je nejaký konštrukčný dielec poškodený alebo nejaký komponent chýba.
•	 VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNENIE: Deti sa môžu medzi posteľou a stenou, zošikmenou stenou pod strechou, stropom v izbe, susediacimi predmetmi zariadenia (napr. skriňami) atď. zaseknúť.
	 Aby sa zabránilo vážnemu nebezpečenstvu poranenia, nesmie byť medzi vrchnou hranou zábrany proti pádu a susediacou štruktúrou prekročená vzdialenosť 75 mm alebo musí byť väčšia ako 230 mm.
•	 Neodstraňujte bezpečnostnú nálepku!
•	 Treba sa postarať o dostatočné vetranie miestnosti, aby sa udržala nízka vlhkosť vzduchu a zabránilo sa vytváraniu plesní v posteli a okolo nej.

	 POZOR !! Týka sa to detských postelí so šmýkalkou.
•	 Pri montáži postele s prvkami na hranie dbajte na to, aby bol na konci šmýkalky dostatočný voľný priestor a aby sa tak vaše dieťa mohlo bezpečne zošmyknut. V opačnom prípade hrozí vášmu dieťaťu nebezpečenstvo poranenia.
•	 Dbajte na to, aby v blízkosti šmýkalky neboli žiadne predmety, ktoré by šmýkanie mohli obmedzovať. V opačnom prípade hrozí vášmu dieťaťu nebezpečenstvo poranenia.
•	 Montáž je možná aj zrkadlovo!
 

SK

	 POZOR – Pomembna varnostna opozorila ! Navodila za uporabo skrbno prebrati in shraniti za kasnejšo uporabo.
•	 Proizvajalčeva navodila je potrebno vedno upoštevati.
•	 Etažno posteljo naj sestavljata 2 osebi.
•	 POZOR !!	 Varnost naših igralnih-, visokih- in etažnih postelj je po EN 747 zgolj zagotovljena ob uporabi naših okvirjev z vzmetnimi letvami (brez možnosti prestavitve)!
•	 Ustreza standardu EN 747 del 1+2 izdaja 2015.
•	 Priporočene velikosti vzmetnic 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Prosimo, da ne uporabljate vzmetnic, ki so debelejše kot 150 mm.
•	 Bodite pozorni na oznako na posteljnem stebru lestve (rdeča puščica), le ta prikazuje dopustno višino vzmetnice.
•	 OPOZORILNI NAPOTEK: Dvignjene postelje in zgornja postelja pri pogradu niso primerne za otroke mlajše od 6 let zaradi nevarnosti poškodb v primeru padca s postelje.
•	 OPOZORILNI NAPOTEK: V primeru uporabe, ki ni skladna s predpisi, lahko pogradi ali zgornje postelje predstavljajo resno nevarnost poškodb zaradi strangulacije.
	 Predmete, ki niso namenjeni uporabi v povezavi s posteljo, se nikakor ne sme pritrditi ali obesiti na del pograda, to velja, vendar ne izključno, npr. za vrvi, vrvice, pletene vrvi, kavlje, pasove in torbe. Kotniki vzmetnice zgornje postelje morajo biti pritrjeni na spodnje izvrtine stranic.
•	 Kotniki vzmetnice zgornje postelje morajo biti pritrjeni na spodnje izvrtine stranic.
•	 Kotnik posteljnega dna (F) po vstavljanju dna priviti.
•	 Vijačne zveze od časa do časa preveriti glede na trdnost, po potrebi priviti, saj sicer stabilnost konstrukcije ne bo zagotovljena.
•	 OPOZORILNI NAPOTEK: Če je del konstrukcije poškodovan ali manjka, se pograda/dvignjene postelje ne sme uporabljati.
•	 OPOZORILNI NAPOTEK: Otroci se lahko zagozdijo med posteljo in steno, poševnim stropom, sobnim stropom, mejnim pohištvom (npr. omare) itd.
	 V izogib resni nevarnosti poškodb razdalja med vrhnjim robom varovala pred padcem in mejno strukturo ne sme biti večja od 75 mm ali pa mora biti večja od 230 mm.
•	 Varnostne nalepke ni v nobenem primeru dovoljeno odstranjevati!
•	 Poskrbeti je potrebno za zadostno prezračevanje prostora, da zrak ni prevlažen in da ne pride do plesnenja v in okoli postelje.
	 POZOR !! Zadeva igralne postelje z drčo.
•	 Pri postavitvi igralne postelje bodite pozorni na to, da bo na izteku drče na voljo zadostna količina prostora, da bo vaš otrok lahko brez nevarnosti zaključil spust. Sicer obstaja za vašega otroka nevarnost poškodb.
•	 Bodite pozorni na to, da na, ob in po drči ne bodo prisotni predmeti, ki bi spuščanje lahko ovirali. Sicer za vašega otroka obstaja nevarnost poškodb.
•	 Možna je tudi zrcalna postavitev!
 

SI

	 GIV AGT – Vigtige sikkerhedsregler ! Læs brugsanvisningen nøje igennem og gem den til senere brug.
•	 Producentens vejledning skal altid følges.
•	 Etagesengen skal opbygges af to personer.
•	 GIV AGT !!	 Sikkerheden for vore lege- høj- og etagesenge efter EN 747 er kun garanteret i forbindelse med vores lamelbund (uden justeringsmuligheder)!
•	 Opfylder EN 747 del 1+2 version 2015.
•	 Anbefalet madrasstørrelse 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Benyt ikke madrasser som er tykkere end 150 mm.
•	 Vær opmærksom på markeringen på sengeenden  (rød pil), den viser den tilladte højde på madrassen.
•	 ADVARSEL: Højsenge og de øverste senge i etagesengene er pga. faren for nedstyrtning uegnede for børn under 6 år.
•	 ADVARSEL: Ved ukorrekt brug af etagesenge og højsenge er der fare for strangulering. Genstande, som ikke er egnet til brug i sengen må aldrig fastgøres til sengen, dette gælder f. eks. for liner, snore, kroge, bælter og tasker men er ikke begrænset til dem.	Den øverste sengs monteringsvinkel til madrassen skal 
•	 Den øverste sengs monteringsvinkel til madrassen skal fastgøres i de nederste huller i siderne. astgøres i de nederste huller i siderne.
•	 Vinkel (F) skrues fast efter indlægning af lamelbunden.
•	 Kontroller regelmæssig skrueforbindelsernes stabilitet, såfremtifald efterskrues de, da konstruktionen ellers ikke er stabil.
•	 ADVARSEL: Etagesengen/højsengen må ikke bruges, hvis en konstruktiv komponent er skadet eller helt mangler.
•	 ADVARSEL: Børn kan glide ned og klemmes ind mellem seng og væg, en tagskråning, loftet, eller andre møbler (f.eks. kabinetter).
	 For at undgå faren for alvorlige kvæstelser, må afstanden mellem øverste kant og nedfaldssikringen og nabostrukturen ikke være længere end 75 mm eller skal være længere end 230 mm.
•	 Sikkerhedsmærket må under ingen omstændigheder fjernes!
•	 For at holde Luftfugtigheden lav og derved undgå skimmelsvamp i og omkring sengen, skal der altid sørges for god ventilation i rummet.

	 GIV AGT !!	 Angår legeseng med rutchebane.
•	 Vær opmærksom ved opbygning af legesengen, at der er nok plads for enden af rutchebanen til at barnet uden fare kan slutte turen. Ellers er der fare for at barnet kommer til skade
•	 Vær opmærksom på at der ingen dele ligger i vejen på rutchebanen fra start til slut, som kan  vanskeliggøre rutcheturen. Ellers er der fare for at barnet kommer til skade.
•	 Opbygning også mulig spejlvendt!
 

DK

	 OBS.! Viktiga säkerhetsinstruktioner ! Läs igenom monteringsanvisningen noggrant och spara den för framtida behov.
•	 Producentens vejledning skal altid følges.
•	 Våningssängen bör monteras av 2 personer.
•	 OBS !!	 Våra lek-, loft- och vångingssängars säkerhet kan endast garanteras enligt EN 747 om vår sängstomme (utan justeringsmöjlighet) används!
•	 Uppfyller normen EN 747 del 1 + 2 utfärdad 2015.
•	 Rekommenderad madrasstorlek 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Använd inte någon madrass som är tjockare än 150 mm.
•	 Ge akt på markeringen vid stegens kantstolpe (röd pil), den visar tillåten madrasshöjd.
•	 ADVARSEL: Højsenge og de øverste senge i etagesengene er pga. faren for nedstyrtning uegnede for børn under 6 år.
•	 ADVARSEL: Ved ukorrekt brug af etagesenge og højsenge er der fare for strangulering. Genstande, som ikke er egnet til brug i sengen må aldrig fastgøres til sengen, dette gælder f. eks. for liner, snore, kroge, bælter og tasker men er ikke begrænset til dem.•	 Den övre sängens madrass-stödfästen
•	 Den övre sängens madrass-stödfästen ska sättas fast vid sidornas undre borrningar. ska sättas fast vid sidornas undre borrningar.
•	 Skruva fast sängbotten-vinkeln (F) efter det att sängbottnen har lagts i.
•	 Vi rekommenderar att  med jämna mellanrum  kontrollera skruvar och fästanordningar och att justera eller efterdra dem efter behov, eftersom det annars inte finns någon stabilitet i konstruktionen.
•	 ADVARSEL: Etagesengen/højsengen må ikke bruges, hvis en konstruktiv komponent er skadet eller helt mangler.
•	 ADVARSEL: Børn kan glide ned og klemmes ind mellem seng og væg, en tagskråning, loftet, eller andre møbler.
	 For at undgå faren for alvorlige kvæstelser, må afstanden mellem øverste kant og nedfaldssikringen og nabostrukturen ikke være længere end 75 mm eller skal være længere end 230 mm.
•	 Säkerhets-klistermärket får absolut inte tas bort.
•	 For at holde Luftfugtigheden lav og derved undgå skimmelsvamp i og omkring sengen, skal der altid sørges for god ventilation i rummet.

	 OBS !!	 Gäller för leksängar med rutschkana.
•	 Beakta vid monteringen att det måste finnas tillräckligt med utrymme vid rutschkanans utlopp, så att ditt barn kan rutscha säkert. Annars finns det risk för att ditt barn kan skadas.
•	 Se till att det inte finns några föremål på, vid eller nedanför rutschkanan som kan hindra rutschandet. Annars finns det risk för att ditt barn kan skadas.
•	 Spegelvänd montering är också möjlig!
 

SE

	 HUOMIO – Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita ! Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin huolellisesti ja säästä ne myöhempää käyttöä varten.
•	 Noudata aina valmistajan ohjeita.
•	 Kerrossängyn kokoamiseen tarvitaan kaksi henkilöä.
•	 HUOMIO !!	 Leikki- parvi- ja kerrossänkymme ovat ainoastaan siinä tapauksessa SFS-EN 747 standardin mukaisesti turvallisia, jos sängyssä käytetään valmistamaamme pohjakehikkoa (malli, joka on ilman säätömahdollisuutta)!
•	 Tuote vastaa SFS-EN 747 osa 1+2 (2015) standardin vaatimuksia.
•	 Patjan suosituskoko on 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Älä käytä patjaa, jos se on paksumpi kuin 150 mm.
•	 Noudata tikaspalkin reunassa olevaa turvamerkintää (punainen nuoli). Se osoittaa patjan suurimman sallitun korkeuden.
•	 VAROITUS: Parvisängyt ja kerrossänkyjen yläsängyt eivät sovi alle 6 vuotiaille loukkaantumis- ja putoamisvaaran takia.
•	 VAROITUS: Kerrossängyn ja parvisängyn asiaankuulumaton käyttö saattaa aiheuttaa vakavaa kuristumisvaaraa. Esineitä, joita ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi sängyssä, ei missään tapauksesa saa kiinnittää tai ripustaa sänkyyn tai sen osaan.
	 Tämä koskee esimerkiksi - mutta ei ainoastaan - köysiä, naruja, lankoja, nauhoja, koukkuja, vöitä ja laukkuja.
•	 Kiinnitä yläsängyn patjan tukikulmat alimpiin sivuissa oleviin reikiin.
•	 Aseta sälepohja paikoilleen ja kiinnitä sälepohjan kulma (F) ruuvilla.
•	 Tarkasta ruuviliitännät aika ajoin ja kiristä tarvittaessa. Näin voit olla varma siitä, että sänky pysyy tukevasti liitoksissaan.
•	 VAROITUS: Kerrossänkyä / parvisänkyä ei saa käyttää, jos jokin rakenteellinen osa on vioittunut tai puuttuu.
•	 VAROITUS: Lapsi saattaa jäädä puristuksiin sängyn ja seinän, vinokaton, huoneen katon, ympäröivien huonekalujen (esim. kaappien) jne. väliin.
	 Vakavan loukkaantumisvaaran välttämiseksi putoamista estävän turvalaidan yläreunan ja sitä lähellä olevan rakenteellisen osan välitilan on oltava alle 75 mm tai yli 230 mm.
•	 Älä poista turvamerkintää missään tapauksessa!
•	 Huolehdi riittävästä ilmanvaihdosta, jotta ilmankosteus pysyy alhaisena ja homeen muodostuminen sänkyyn ja sen läheisyyteen estyy.
	 HUOMIO !!	 Koskee liukumäellä varustettua leikkisänkyä.
•	 Muista jättää liukumäen eteen riittävästi tilaa kun kokoat leikkisänkyä. Tämä pitää liukumäen käytön turvallisena ja estää loukkaantumisen vaaraa.
•	 Huolehdi siitä, ettei liukumäen lähettyvillä ole esineitä, jotka saattavat vaarantaa liukumäen käyttöä. Muussa tapauksessa loukkaantumisen vaara.
•	 Tuotteen voi koota myös peilikuvana!
 

FI

	 POZOR – Važne sigurnosne upute ! o uporabi pažljivo pročitati i sačuvati za kasniju primjenu.
•	 Uvijek je potrebno slijediti upute proizvođača.
•	 Kreven na kat moraju montirati 2 osobe.
•	 POZOR !!	 Sigurnost naših kreveta za igranje, visokih kreveta i kreveta na kat je po EN 747 zajamčena samo kod primjenje opružnih letvičastihokvira (bez mogućnosti premještanja)!
•	 Odgovara normi EN 747 dio 1+2 izdanje 2015.
•	 Preporučena veličina madraca 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Molimo da ne koristite madrace deblje od 150 mm.
•	 Pazite na markiranje na gredi ljestva (crvena strelica) kreveta, ona pokazuje dozvoljenu visinu madraca.
•	 UPOZORENJE: Zbog opasnosti od ozljeđivanja uslijed pada visoki kreveti kao i gornji ležaj kreveta na kat nisu primjereni za djecu mlađu od 6 godina.
•	 UPOZORENJE: U slučaju neprimjerenog korištenja kreveta na kat i visokih kreveta isti mogu predstavljati ozbiljnu opasnost od ozljeđivanja uslijed davljenja.
	 Predmeti koji nisu namijenjeni za korištenje kreveta nikada se ne smiju postaviti ili objesiti na krevet. To se primjerice, ali ne i isključivo, odnosi na uže, konope, špage, kukice, remenje i torbe. 
•	 Kutovi postavljanja madraca gornjeg kreveta moraju biti pričvršćeni na donjim bušotinama stranica
•	 Kut rešetke madraca (F) nakon postavljanja rešetke madraca pričvrstiti vijcima.
•	 Spojeve vijaka s vremena na vrijeme provjeriti u svezi čvrstoće, po potrebi stegnuti, jer inače nije zajamčena stabilnost  konstrukcije.
•	 UPOZORENJE: Krevet na kat/visoki krevet se ne smije koristiti ukoliko je jedan od njegovih konstruktivnih dijelova oštećen.
•	 UPOZORENJE: Djeca bi se mogla zaglaviti između kreveta i zida, kosog zida krova, plafona sobe, drugog namještaja koji je postavljan u blizini kreveta (kao npr. ormara) itd.
	 Radi sprječavanja nastanka zbiljne opasnosti od ozljeđivanja razmak između gornjeg ruba ograde koja služi kao osiguranja od pada i strukture koja se nalazi u blizini kreveta ne smije biti veći od 75 mm ili pak mora biti veći od 230 mm.
•	 Sigurnosnu naljepnicu ni u kome slučaje ne odstraniti!
•	 Sobu je potrebno držati dobro prozračenu da bi razina vlage u zraku bila niska kako bi se na taj način spriječio nastanak pljesni u i oko kreveta.
	 POZOR !!	 Odnosi se na krevete za igranje s toboganom.
•	 Kod montaže kreveta za igranje obratite pažnju na to, da na kraju tobogana postoji dovoljno slobodnog prostora, kako bi vaše dijete bezopasno završilo klizanje. Inače postoji opasnost od povreda za vaše dijete.
•	 Pazite na to, da na toboganu i poslije tobogana ne postoje nikakvi predmeti koji bi ometali klizanje. Inače postoji opasnost od povreda za vaše dijete.
•	 Montaža je moguća i poput odraza u ogledalu!
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	 UWAGA – Ważne wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa !
	 Proszę uważnie przeczytać instrukcję użycia i zachować ją do późniejszego wykorzystania.
•	 Należy zawsze przestrzegać wskazówek producenta.
•	 Łóżko piętrowe powinno być montowane przez 2 osoby.
•	 UWAGA !!	 Bezpieczeństwo naszych pojedynczych łóżek piętrowych z miejscem do zabawy, pojedynczych łóżek piętrowych i podwójnych łóżek piętrowych zgodnie z EN 747 zagwarantowane jest tylko przy użyciu naszych stelaży do łóżek (bez możliwości przestawienia)!
•	 Odpowiada normie EN 747 część 1+2 wydanie 2015.
•	 Zalecana wielkość materaca 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Proszę nie używać materaca grubszego niż 150 mm.
•	 Proszę zwrócić uwagę na oznakowanie przy słupku drabinki (czerwona strzałka) łóżka, które pokazuje dopuszczalną wysokość materaca.
•	 WSKAZÓWKA OSTRZEGAWCZA: pojedyncze łóżka piętrowe oraz łóżko górne w podwójnych łóżkach piętrowych nie nadają się dla dzieci w wieku poniżej lat 6 z uwagi na niebezpieczeństwo uszkodzenia ciała przez wypadnięcie.
•	 WSKAZÓWKA OSTRZEGAWCZA: W przypadku niewłaściwego użytkowania podwójne łóżka piętrowe i pojedyncze łóżka piętrowe stanowić mogą poważne niebezpieczeństwo doznania obrażeń ciała przez zadzierzgnięcie.
	 Przedmiotów, które nie są przeznaczone do użytkowania razem z łóżkiem, nigdy nie wolno zamocowywać lub zawieszać na elemencie łóżka piętrowego. Dotyczy to na przykład, lecz nie tylko, lin, sznurków, sznurów, haków, pasków i toreb.
•	 Kątowniki podporowe materaca łóżka górnego muszą być zamocowane po stronach przy nawierconych otworach dolnych.
•	 Kątowniki stelaża materaca  (F) po włożeniu stelaża materca przykręcić śrubami.
•	 Połączenia śrubami sprawdzać od czasu do czasu pod kątem ich trwałości, ewentualnie dokręcać, gdyż inaczej konstrukcja nie jest stabilna.
•	 WSKAZÓWKA OSTRZEGAWCZA: Łóżka piętrowego nie wolno używać, gdy jakiś element konstrukcji jest uszkodzony lub go brakuje.
•	 WSKAZÓWKA OSTRZEGAWCZA: Dzieci mogą być uwięzione między łóżkiem a ścianą, skośnym dachem, sufitem pokoju, przylegającymi przedmiotami wyposażenia (np. szafami), itp.
	 Dla uniknięcia poważnego niebezpieczeństwa uszkodzenia ciała, odstęp między górną krawędzią zabezpieczenia przed wypadnięciem a przylegającą strukturą nie może przekraczać 75 mm lub musi być większy niż 230 mm.
•	 W żadnym wypadku nie wolno usuwać naklejki dotyczącej bezpieczeństwa!
•	 Należy zadbać o wystarczającą wentylację pomieszczenia, by utrzymać na niskim poziomie wilgotność powietrza i zapobiec powstawaniu pleśni w łóżku i w jego otoczeniu.
	 UWAGA !!	 Dotyczy pojedynczych łóżek piętrowych z miejscem do zabawy ze zjeżdżalnią.
•	 Montując pojedyncze łóżko piętrowe z miejscem do zabawy proszę zwrócić uwagę na to, by przy wylocie zjeżdżalni było wystarczająco dużo wolnego miejsca, aby dziecko mogło bezpiecznie zakończyć zjeżdżanie.
	 W przeciwnym razie dla dziecka istnieje niebezpieczeństwo poniesienia obrażeń.
•	 Proszę zwrócić uwagę na to, by na, przy i za zjeżdżalnią nie było żadnych przedmiotów, które mogłyby utrudniać zjeżdżanie. W przeciwnym razie dla dziecka istnieje niebezpieczeństwo poniesienia obrażeń.
•	 Możliwość montażu także z odwróceniem stron!
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	 FIGYELEM - Fontos biztonsági útmutatások ! Figyelmesen olvassa el a használati útmutatót és őrizze meg a későbbi használatra.
•	 A gyártó útmutatóit mindig követni kell.
•	 Az emeletes ágyat 2 személynek kell összeállítani.
•	 FIGYELEM!	 Az EN 747 előírásainak megfelelő játszó-, magas- és emeletes ágyaink biztonsága csak rugós léckereteink (állítási lehetőségek nélkül) használata mellett garantált!
•	 Megfelel a 2015-ben kiadott 747 sz. EN szabvány 1+2. részének.
•	 Javasolt matracméret 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Ne használjon olyan matracot, amely 150 mm-nél vastagabb.
•	 Ügyeljen az ágy létraoszlopán látható jelölésre (vörös nyíl), ez a megengedett matracmagasságot mutatja.
•	 FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A magasított ágyak és az emeletes ágyak felső szintje 6 évnél fiatalabb gyermekek számára a leesés miatti sérülésveszély miatt nem megfelelő.
•	 FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Szakszerűtlen használat esetén az emeletes ágyak és a magasított ágyak megfojtás miatti rendkívül komoly sérülésveszélyt jelentenek.
	 A nem az ággyal történő használatra való tárgyakat soha nem szabad az emeletes ágy valamely részére erősíteni vagy felakasztani, ez – azonban nem kizárólagosan – pl. érvényes kötelekre, zsinórokra, madzagokra, kampókra, övekre és táskákra.
•	 A felső ágy matractartó sarokvasait az oldalak alsó furataiban kell rögzíteni.
•	 A matracrácsot rögzítő sarokvasakat (F) a matracrács behelyezése után fel kell csavarozni.
•	 Bizonyos időközönként ellenőrizni kell a csavarkötések szilárdságát, adott esetben meg kell húzni azokat, mert különben nem adott a szerkezet stabilitása.
•	 FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Az emeletes ágyat/magasított ágyat nem szabad használni, ha egy szerkezeti elem sérült vagy hiányzik.
•	 FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A gyermekek az ágy és a fal, a tető egy ferde része, a szoba mennyezete, szomszédos berendezési tárgyak (pl. szekrények) stb. közé szorulhatnak.
	 A rendkívül súlyos sérülések veszélyének elkerülésére a leesés elleni biztosító felső széle és a szomszédos szerkezet közötti távolság nem haladhatja meg a 75 mm-t, vagy nagyobbnak kell lennie 230 mm-nél.•	 A biztonsági matricát semmilyen esetben sem szabad eltávolítani!
•	 A páratartalom alacsonyan tartásához és az ágyban és az ágy körül a penészképződés megakadályozására gondoskodni kell a helyiség megfelelő szellőzéséről.

	 FIGYELEM!	 Csúszdás játszóágyakra vonatkozik.
•	 A játszóágy felállításakor ügyeljen rá, hogy a csúszda lefutó végénél elegendő szabad tér álljon rendelkezésre, hogy gyermeke veszélytelenül fejezhesse be a lecsúszást. Ellenkező esetben sérülésveszély fenyegeti gyermekét.
•	 Ügyeljen rá, hogy a csúszdánál és csúszda után ne legyen semmilyen tárgy, amely megakadályozhatná a lecsúszást. Ellenkező esetben sérülésveszély fenyegeti gyermekét.
•	  felállítás tükörképszerűen is lehetséges!
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	 ATENŢIE – Indicaţii importante de securitate ! Citiţi cu atenţie instrucţiunile de folosire şi păstraţi-le pentru a le folosi mai târziu.
•	 Instrucţiunile producătorului trebuie urmate întotdeauna.
•	 Patul cu etaj trebuie să fie montat de 2 persoane.
•	 ATENŢIE !!	 Securitatea patului de joacă, a patului înalt şi a patului cu etaj conform normei europene EN 747 este garantată numai dacă se folosesc ramelor cu lamele flexibile livrate de noi (fără posibilitatea de a fi ajustate)!
•	 Corespunde normei EN 747 partea 1+2 ediţia 2015.
•	 Dimensiunea recomandată a saltelei este 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Vă rugăm, nu folosiţi saltele cu grosime mai mare de 150 mm.
•	 Fiţi atenţi la marcajul (săgeata roşie) de pe stâlpul scării, acesta indică înălţimea admisibilă a saltelei.
•	 ATENŢiE: patul înalt şi patul superior de la patul cu etaj nu sunt indicate pentru copiii sub vârsta de 6 ani din cauza pericolului de accidentare prin cădere de la înălţime.
•	 ATENŢiE: patul cu etaj şi patul înalt prin folosire necorespunzătoare pot genera un pericol serios de accidentare prin strangulare. Obiecte care nu sunt destinate să fie folosite pentru pat, nu trebuie niciodată fixate sau agăţate de un element al patului cu etaj, acestea fiind ca de exemplu funiile, sforile, şireturi,  	
	 cordoane, cârlige, curele şi genţi dar nu sunt excluse şi alte obiecte.•
•	 Colţarele de  aşezare pentru salteaua patului superior trebuie să fie fixate la orificiile inferioare ale părţilor laterale.	 Colţarele de  aşezare pentru salteaua patului superior trebuie să fie fixate la orificiile inferioare ale părţilor laterale.
•	 Colţarul (F) al ramei saltelei se înşurubează după aşezarea ramei saltelei.
•	 Siguranţa strângerilor cu şuruburi se controlează din timp în timp, dacă este cazul se strânge şurubul, în caz contrar stabilitatea montajului nu este asigurată.
•	 ATENŢiE: patul cu etaj/patul înalt nu trebuie folosit atunci când un element  constructiv al acestuia este  deteriorat sau dacă acesta lipseşte.
•	 ATENŢiE: copiii pot rămâne blocaţi între pat şi perete, panta tavanului, tavanul camerei, obiectele de mobilă aflate lângă pat (de ex. dulapuri) şi altele.
	 Pentru a evita un pericol serios de rănire, distanţa dintre marginea superioară a elementului de asigurare împotriva căderii şi structura învecinată a patului nu trebuie să depăşească 75 mm sau trebuie să fie mai mare decât 230 mm.
•	 Eticheta de securitate nu trebuie în nici un caz să fie îndepărtată!
•	 Pentru o aerisire suficientă a spaţiului trebuie avut grijă să se menţină o umiditate scăzută a aerului şi să fie împiedicată formarea mucegaiului în pat şi în jurul patului.

	 ATENŢIE !!	 Se referă la paturile de joacă cu tobogan.
•	 Fiţi atenţi la montarea paturilor de joacă, aşa încât la ieşirea toboganului să existe suficient spaţiu liber care să permită oprirea din alunecare fără pericol a copilului. Altfel există pericol de rănire pentru copilului dumneavoastră.
•	 Fiţi atenţi ca să nu existe obiecte care să împiedice alunecarea pe tobogan, lângă tobogan şi la ieşirea acestuia. Altfel există pericol de rănire pentru copilului dumneavoastră.
•	 Montarea se poate face şi invers,simetric – în oglindă!
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	 ВНИМАНИЕ - Важни указания за безопасност !
	 Прочетете внимателно ръководство за употреба и го запазете за по-нататъшна справка.
•	 Спазвайте винаги указанията на производителя.
•	 Леглото на два етажа трябва да се сглоби от 2 човека.
•	 ВНИМАНИЕ !!	 Безопасността съгласно EN 747 на нашите детски и високи легла, както и на леглата на два етажа е гарантирана само, когато се използва нашата подматрачна рамка (без възможност за регулиране)!
•	 Отговаря на стандарта EN 747 част 1+2 издание 2015.
•	 Препоръчителни размери на матраците 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Не използвайте матрак, който е по-голям от 150 mm.
•	 Обърнете внимание на маркировката на дъските за стълбата (червена стрелка) на леглото, тя показва разрешената височина на матрака.
•	 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Високите легла и горното легло от 2-етажните легла не са подходящи за деца под 6 години поради опасността от нараняване при падане.
•	 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: При неправилна употреба 2-етажните легла и високите легла могат да представляват сериозна опасност от нараняване чрез удушаване.
	 Никога не закрепвайте или закачайте предмети, които не са предназначени за ползването на леглото на някоя от частите на леглото. Това важи напр. но не само за въжета, върви, шнурове, куки, колани и чанти.
•	 Опорните винкели за матраците на горната част трябва да са закрепени в долните отвори на страните. орните винкели за матраците на горната част трябва да са закрепени в долните отвори на страните.
•	 Завийте винкела (F), след като поставите подматрачната скара.
•	 Контролирайте от време на време дали болтовите съединения са добре завинтени, тъй като в противен случай не може да се гарантира стабилността на конструкцията.
•	 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 2-етажното легло/високото легло не трябва да се използва, ако някоя от съставните части е повредена или липсва.
•	 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Децата могат да се притиснат между леглото и стената, скосен покрив, тавана на стаята, съседни предмети от мебелировката (напр. шкафове) и т. н.
	 За да предотвратите сериозна опасност от нараняване, разстоянието между горния край на защитата от падане и съседния предмет не трябва да надвишава 75 мм или трябва да е по-голямо от 230 мм.
•	 В никакъв случай не трябва да се отстранява етикета за безопасност!
•	 Погрижете се помещението да е добре проветрено, за да поддържате ниска влажност на въздуха и да предотвратите образуването на плесен в и около леглото.

	 ВНИМАНИЕ !!	 Отнася се до детски легла с пързалка.
•	 При сглобяването на леглото обърнете внимание на това да има достатъчно свободно място в долната част на пързалката, за да може детето Ви да се пързаля без да има опасност. В противен случай има опасност детето Ви да се нарани.
•	 Обърнете внимание на това да няма предмети върху, до или след пързалката, които да възпрепятстват самото пързаляне.В противен случай има опасност детето Ви да се нарани.

•	 Възможно е монтажът да се извърши огледално !
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	 DĖMESIO – Svarbios saugos instrukcijos ! Atidžiai perskaitykite nurodymus vartotojui ir išsaugokite juos vėlesniam naudojimui.
•	 Visada laikykitės gamintojo nurodymų.
•	 Dviaukštę lovą reikėtų surinkinėti dviese.
•	 DĖMESIO!!	 Žaidimams skirtų lovų, aukštų ir dviaukščių lovų saugumas pagal standartą EN 747 užtikrinamas tik naudojant mūsų lentelių su spyruokliniais gnybtais rėmus (be galimybės reguliuoti)!
•	 Atitinka standartą EN 747, 1+2 dalys, 2015 m. versija.
•	 Rekomenduojamas čiužinio dydis 900/2000/150 mm.
•	 Nenaudokite prašau čiužinio, storesnio nei 150 mm.
•	 Atkreipkite dėmesį į ženklinimą lovos kopėtėlių stulpelyje (raudoną strėlę), kuri rodo leistiną čiužinio aukštį.
•	 ĮSPĖJIMAS: Aukšta lova ir viršutinė dviaukščių lovų dalis netinka vaikams iki 6 metų, yra pavojus iškristi ir susižaloti.!
•	 ĮSPĖJIMAS: Netinkamai naudojant dviaukštes ir aukštas lovas kyla rimtas pavojus susižaloti ir pasismaugti.
	 Daiktai, kurie nėra skirti naudoti prie lovos, niekada neturi būti tvirtinami arba kabinami prie vienos iš dviaukštės lovos dalių, tai taikytina, pvz., virvėms, virvutėms, virvelėms, kabliams, diržams ir rankinėms, ir ne tik šiems daiktams.•	 Viršutinio gulto čiužinio atraminiai kampai turi būti pritvirtinti prie a 
•	 Viršutinio gulto čiužinio atraminiai kampai turi būti pritvirtinti prie apatinių kiaurymių šonuose. patinių kiaurymių šonuose.
•	 Įdėję čiužinio groteles, pritvirtinkite čiužinio grotelių kampus (F) varžtais.
•	 Kartais patikrinkite varžtų jungčių stiprumą, prireikus suveržkite juos stipriau, nes priešingu atveju konstrukcija nebus stabili.
•	 ĮSPĖJIMAS: Dviaukštės/aukštos lovos negalima naudoti, jei  pažeistas konstrukcinis elementas arba jo nėra.
•	 ĮSPĖJIMAS: Vaikai gali įstrigti tarp lovos ir sienos, mansardinių lubų, kambario lubų, šalia esančių namų apyvokos daiktų (pvz., spintų) ir pan.
	 Norint išvengti rimto sužeidimo pavojaus, atstumas tarp nukritimo apsaugos viršutinio krašto ir  besiribojančios struktūros turi neviršyti 75 mm arba turi būti didesnis nei 230 mm.
•	 Jokiu būdu nenuimkite lipduko su įspėjamaisiais saugos užrašais!!
•	 Pasirūpinkite tinkamu patalpos vėdinimu, kad oro drėgnumas būtų kuo mažesnis ir lovoje ar aplink ją neatsirastų pelėsis.

	 DĖMESIO!!!	 Liečia žaidimams skirtas lovos su čiuožyne.
•	 Surinkdami žaidimams skirtą lovą atkreipkite prašau dėmesį į tai, kad čiuožynės gale būtų pakankamai laisvos vietos, kad Jūsų vaikas galėtų saugiai baigti nusileidimą žemyn. Priešingu atveju yra pavojus, kad Jūsų vaikas gali susižeisti. .
•	 Atkreipkite prašau dėmesį į tai, kad ant čiuožynės ar prie jos bei jos gale nebūtų jokių daiktų, galinčių trukdyti čiuožti. Priešingu atveju yra pavojus, kad Jūsų vaikas gali susižeisti.

•	 Galimas taip pat simetriškas surinkimas!
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	 ВНИМАНИЕ – Инструкция по безопасности !
	 Прочитайте внимательно инструкцию по эксплуатации и сохраните для дальнейшего использования.
•	 Строго следуйте указаниям производителя!
•	 Не устанавливайте двухъярусные кровати в одиночку.
•	 ВНИМАНИЕ !!	 Безопасность наших игровых, двухъярусных и высоких кроватей гарантируется по европейскому стандарту EN 747 только с использованием наших решеток!
•	 Соответствует нормам EN 747 часть 1+2 издание 2015 года.
•	 Рекомендованный размер матраса 900/2000/150 мм.
•	 Не используйте матрас выше 150 мм.
•	 Обратите внимание на  пометку (красная стрелка) на лестнице. Она указывает на допустимую высоту матраса.
•	 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: высокие кровати, а также второй ярус кровати не предназначены для использования детьми младше 6 лет из-за опасности травмирования в случае падения. 
•	 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: при ненадлежащем использовании двухъярусные и высокие кровати могу представлять собой серьезную опасность удушения.
	 Ни в коем случае не закрепляйте и не вешайте на них предметы, не предназначенные для употребления в кровати, такие как, например (но не только): веревки, шнуры, крючки, ремни и сумки.•	 Монтажный уголок  для решетки верхнего спального места кровати должен быть прикреплен 
•	 Монтажный уголок  для решетки верхнего спального места кровати должен быть прикреплен к нижним отверстиям. к нижним отверстиям.
•	 Монтажный уголок (F) нужно закреплять после вставки решетки.
•	 Перепроверяйте время от времени болтовые соединения. Они должны быть плотно затянуты. Это гарантирует стабильность конструкции.
•	 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: не пользуйтесь двухъярусными или высокими кроватями, если поврежден или отсутствует какой-либо конструктивный элемент кровати.
•	 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: дети могу застрять между кроватью и стеной, верхом палатки и потолком, а также между кроватью и стоящими рядом предметами мебели (например, шкафами).
	 Во избежание серьезной опасности травмирования, необходимо чтобы расстояние между верхней частью защиты от падения и ограничивающим предметом было не более 75 мм или больше, чем 230 мм.
•	 Ярлык по безопасности не отклеивать!
•	 Позаботьтесь о хорошем проветривании помещения, чтобы поддерживать низкий уровень влажности и предотвратить возможность образования плесени в кровати и вокруг неё.

	 Внимание !!	 Касается игровых кроватей с горкой.
•	 При сборке игровых кроватей следите за тем, чтобы рядом с горкой было достаточно места, тогда Ваш ребенок сможет безопасно скатываться вниз.
•	 Следите за тем, чтобы ни на горке, ни рядом с ней не было никаких посторонних предметов, во избежание увечий.

•	 Сборка возможна и в зеркальном варианте!
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	 注意-重要的安全指示！请仔细阅读说明，并保留为日后参考。

•	为了您孩子的健康和安全，请仔细阅读并遵守以下说明。
•	双层床需要2人合力来安装。
•	注意！！我们玩乐床，阁楼床及双层床的EN747安全规范只在使用我们原配床体时才可以保证（无其他选项）。
•	遵守 2015版EN747  1+2部分。 
•	建议床垫尺寸900/2000/150mm.
•	请不要使用高度大于150mm的床垫。
•	请注意床上阶梯形的标记（红色箭头），那是指示适合的床垫高度。
•	警告：高床和上下铺中的上铺床不适用于6岁以下的孩子，以免从高处跌落造成伤害。
•	警告：如果使用不当，上下铺床和高床可能会造成意外的窒息风险。请勿将危险物品如绳带、挂钩、腰带，背包…等放置或悬挂在床上。
•	上铺的床板应装在分别两边较低的那个孔位上。
•	先安装好整个床架后再锁上床板。(F)•	 先安装好整个床架后再锁上床板。(J)
•	请经常的检查连接处的螺丝，如有发现松动请及时锁紧，否则将无法保障其稳定性。
•	警告：如高床/上下铺床中的功能部件损坏或者缺失，请勿继续使用。
•	警告：孩子可能会被困在床和墙壁、倾斜的房顶、相邻的家具（如衣柜）等之间，为了避免此类危险的发生，请确保儿童床护栏的上缘和相邻物品之间的距离小于75mm或大于230mm。
•	在任何情况下都请不要撕掉安全贴标。
•	为防止在床内和周围形成霉菌，房间内请保证充足通风。

	 注意！！适用于带滑梯的玩乐床。
•	当规划摆放玩乐床时，请确保在滑梯的最末端有足够的空间，这样您的孩子才可以安全的停止滑行。
•	请确保在滑道上没有可能阻碍滑行的物品，否则可能会导致您的孩子受伤。

•	镜像的放置规划也是可以的。
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X>230 mm
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